AGENDA
BLISSFIELD TOWNSHIP REGULAR BOARD MEETING
(VIRTUAL OPTION)
Blissfield, M| 49228

January 12, 2021
7:00 PM

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER
MINUTES OF DECEMBER 08, 2020 REGULAR/VIRTUAL BOARD MEETING
TREASURER’S REPORT
PAYMENT OF BILLS
COUNTY COMMISSIONER REPORT
PUBLIC COMMENT
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Monthly Report
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
Office Maintenance
NEW BUSINESS
Appoint Fire Chief for 2021
Extend Resolution on Solar Moratorium
Lenawee Interlocal Agreement
Ordinances: Amend Cemetery, Nuisance, Weeds, Outdoor Storage, Enforcement Officer
Enforcement Officer Contract
PLANNING COMMISSSION

ADJOURN



Blissfield Township Board Meeting

December 8,2020 @ 7:00 P.M.

Meeting called to order @7:00 P.M. by Supervisor Navarro. Members present: Gritzmaker, Wilson, Cranor, Warner

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to approve the minutes of the November 10,2020 regular board meeting.
MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to approve the treasurer’s balance sheet dated November 30,2020.
MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to pay the November 2020 moenthly bills with correction of MAC service
$68.90. General Fund $908.31, Fire Fund Operations $3733.01.
MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to accept the nomination from Fire Chief Fruchey to promote Coty Lemley to
Captain Il

MOTION CARREID.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to approve purchase of $39,772.87 for extrication tools from Apollo.
ROLL CALL: Gritzmaker yes, Wilson yes, Warner yes, Navarro yes, Cranor yes.
MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to set cleaning rate at $11.00 per hour beginning January 1,2021.
MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Cranor to accept the PA116 application from Maurice Denecker.
MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Navarro second Gritzmaker Blissfield Township Board Meetings will be held on the 2™ Tuesday of the
month @ 7:00 P.M. at the township hall.
MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Navarro second Gritzmaker the planning commission regular meeting dates will be March 2,2021, June
1,2021, October 5,2021, and December 7,2021.
MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to adjourn meeting @ 8:02 P.M.
MQOTION CARRIED.
Respectfully submitted,

Diann Warner Adolio Q. Navarro
Clerk Supervisor
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2:01 P TOWNSHIP OF BLISSFIELD

01/12/21) Balance Sheet
Cash Basis | As of December 31, 2020
! Dec 31, 20
| ASSETS
| Current Assets
i Checking/Savings
[ 150 276 002.1 PERPECT- HERMAN 1,809,56
; 150 276 002.2 PERPECTUAL-C DREW 737.22
| 150 276 002.3 PERPECT-KARNER/Zi 436,17
| 150 276 002.4 PERPECT-J CLARK 756.74 7AX
x 701 000 001 T3 COL CASH BNK-TLC 244,570.97 - suMMER 7
i BLISS SB 101 240 002 FIRE FUND 260,213.03
? BLISSFIELD STATE BANK
101 103 002 GENERAL FUND 531,036.38
! 101 257 401 ADMINISTRATION EEE 93,962.99
| 206 340 002 EQUIP, FUND (FD) 221,457.31
i 401 444 002 ROAD FUND 275,769.11
‘ BLISSFIELD STATE BANK - Other 27,679.80

Total BLISSFIELD STATE BANK

1,149,905.59

| BSB TAX ACCOUNT 492,286.97 - WINTER TH Y
FIRST FEDERAL
= 401 444 002 ROAD FUND 183,124.95
l FIRST FEDERAL - Other 2,781.43
! Total FIRST FEDERAL 185,906.38
| OLD NATIONAL BANK
! 101 103 001 GENERAL FUND 70,982.04

206 340 001 SP EQUIP 129,273.26

OLD NATIONAL BANK - Other 46.68

Total OLD NATIONAL BANK 200,301.98

Total Checking/Savings

2,536,924.61— 4500, 006 67T



General Bills |

Staples |

D &P Cable
Consumers

Village of Blissfield-water

Stevens Disposal

Blissfield
Project 7|

dvance

KCl-Tax r\\oﬂces

TLC-Visa

Tammy Wynn-Cleaning
Ml Electiqn Resources
Board of Review

Total: |

Fire Fun:Len Cty Fite Assoc-EMT

Village of Blissfiald-water

D&P Cabje
Blissfield Rira Association
Target Sollitions

BP

Firemen Yf_-ar End Pay

VAC Health-physical
Project Z- |
Blisssfield Parts
Harbor Radio

MAC Sewi#e

Total:

Road Fund

Total:

Equipment Fund

Total:
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4,01
171.27
243.64
105.86
121.25

72.20
275.00
692.23
515.52
150.00
930.00

85.00

3,373.08

750.00
551,24
100.47
464,95
2,000.14
11,250.00
178.80
245.00
96.00
46.34
60.00
68.90

15,811.84

DECEMBER 2020

Monthy Expenses:

Year-To - Date

19,184.92




2/25/2021 Gmail - January Agenda

. S mMaAal Al Navarro <blisstwpsupervisor@gmail.com>
w11 A
January Agenda
2 messages
Dale Fruchey <dalefruchey@gmail.com> Wed, Jan 6, 2021 at 10:22 PM
To: Adolio Navarro <blisstwpsupervisor@gmail.com>
Hello Al

I have put together Blissfield Twp Fire Department agenda for January township meeting.

After we have talked this last time on making a Lieutenant Position, | have given it much thought and
discussed it with all the officers, We decided to move Luke Fruchey into this position for the new year.

COVID 19 Grant funds. | have looked into equipment and pricing to fulfill the remaining funds.
| will be looking to purchase 5 disinfecting machines at the price of $385.00 a piece. Total of $1,925.00

Also looking into 10 air filters that will clip onto our face pieces for our SCBA packs. Cost per each filter $125.00
Total $1,1250.00

Grand total $3,050.00 This would leave just over a $100 dollars left from the Grant.
1 of the disinfecting machines will be donated to the Township office.

1. Run report for December.

2. New ambulance Bravo 3 into service Tuesday January 5 2021
3. Update on new Brush Truck

4. Update on purchases of Extrication equipment

5. Lieutenant position Luke Fruchey

6. Fire class update Christian Deaton

7. EMT class starts February 1st Jason McNett

8. COVID 19 Grant remaining funds

9. FireFighter evaluations per each member will be ongoing the month of January.

Any questions or concerns please contact me.

Thank you

Dale Fruchey

Fire Chief

Blissfield Twp Fire Department

Al Navarro <blisstwpsupervisor@gmail.com> Thu, Jan 7, 2021 at 8:11 AM
To: Nancy Cranor <blisstwpclerk@yahoo.com>, Orren Gregg <mgregg@tc3net.com>, Roger 'Bill' Gritzmaker
<blisstwptrustee2@gmail.com>, Steven Wilson <sew19577590@gmail.com>, blisstwpclerk <blisstwpclerk@gmail.com>

Board Members,

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=cddd7 1c498&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1688196639391932776&simpl=msg-{%3A16881966393... 1/2



