### **AGENDA**

# BLISSFIELD TOWNSHIP REGULAR BOARD MEETING (VIRTUAL OPTION) Blissfield, MI 49228 January 12, 2021 7:00 PM

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER

MINUTES OF DECEMBER 08, 2020 REGULAR/VIRTUAL BOARD MEETING

TREASURER'S REPORT

PAYMENT OF BILLS

**COUNTY COMMISSIONER REPORT** 

PUBLIC COMMENT

FIRE DEPARTMENT

**Monthly Report** 

**UNFINISHED BUSINESS** 

Office Maintenance

**NEW BUSINESS** 

Appoint Fire Chief for 2021

Extend Resolution on Solar Moratorium

Lenawee Interlocal Agreement

Ordinances: Amend Cemetery, Nuisance, Weeds, Outdoor Storage, Enforcement Officer

**Enforcement Officer Contract** 

PLANNING COMMISSSION

**ADJOURN** 

#### Blissfield Township Board Meeting

### December 8,2020 @ 7:00 P.M.

Meeting called to order @7:00 P.M. by Supervisor Navarro. Members present: Gritzmaker, Wilson, Cranor, Warner

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to approve the minutes of the November 10,2020 regular board meeting. MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to approve the treasurer's balance sheet dated November 30,2020. MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to pay the November 2020 monthly bills with correction of MAC service \$68.90. General Fund \$908.31, Fire Fund Operations \$3733.01. MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to accept the nomination from Fire Chief Fruchey to promote Coty Lemley to Captain II.

MOTION CARREID.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to approve purchase of \$39,772.87 for extrication tools from Apollo. ROLL CALL: Gritzmaker yes, Wilson yes, Warner yes, Navarro yes, Cranor yes. MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to set cleaning rate at \$11.00 per hour beginning January 1,2021. MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Cranor to accept the PA116 application from Maurice Denecker. MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Navarro second Gritzmaker Blissfield Township Board Meetings will be held on the 2<sup>nd</sup> Tuesday of the month @ 7:00 P.M. at the township hall.

MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Navarro second Gritzmaker the planning commission regular meeting dates will be March 2,2021, June 1,2021, October 5,2021, and December 7,2021.

MOTION CARRIED.

MOTION: Gritzmaker second Wilson to adjourn meeting @ 8:02 P.M. MOTION CARRIED.

Respectfully submitted,

Diann Warner Clerk

Adolio Q. Navarro Supervisor

# TOWNSHIP OF BLISSFIELD Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2020

	Dec 31, 20
ASSETS	
Current Assets	
Checking/Savings	
150 276 002.1 PERPECT- HERMAN	1 000 50
150 276 002.2 PERPECTUAL-C DEIN	1,809.56
150 2/6 002.3 PERPECT-KARNED /71	737.22
13U 2/6 002.4 PERPECT-I CLARK	436.17
701 000 001 TX COL CASH BAIK-TIC	756.74 244,570.97 - SUMMER TAX
BL155 58 101 340 002 FIRE FUND	
BLISSFIELD STATE BANK	260,213.03
101 103 002 GENERAL FUND	531,036.38
101 257 401 ADMINISTRATION FEE	93,962.99
206 340 002 EQUIP, FUND (FD)	221,457.31
401 444 002 ROAD FUND	275,769.11
<b>BLISSFIELD STATE BANK - Other</b>	27,679.80
Total BLISSFIELD STATE BANK	1,149,905.59
ESE TAX ACCOUNT	TAY
FIRST FEDERAL	492,286.97 - WINTER TAX
401 444 002 ROAD FUND	100 101 07
FIRST FEDERAL - Other	183,124.95
	2,781.43
Total FIRST FEDERAL	185,906.38
OLD NATIONAL BANK	
101 103 001 GENERAL FUND	70,982.04
206 340 001 SP EQUIP	129,273.26
OLD NATIONAL BANK - Other	46.68
Total OLD NATIONAL BANK	200,301.98
Total Checking/Savings	2,536,924.61 - 1,800,066,67
	-11

# DECEMBER 2020

### **General Bills**

Staples	\$	4.01	
D & P Cable	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	171.27	
Consumers	\$	243.64	
Village of Blissfield-water	\$	105.96	
Stevens Disposal	\$	121.25	
Blissfield Advance	\$	79.20	
Project Z KCI- Tax Notices	\$	275.00	
TLC-Visa	Ş	692.23	
Tammy Wynn-Cleaning	Ş	515.52	
MI Election Resources	Ş	150.00	
Board of Review	Ş	930.00	
Board of Neview	Ş	85.00	
Total:	\$	3,373.08	
and a set			
Fire Function Cty Fire Assoc-EMT	ć	750.00	
Village of Blissfield-water	\$	750.00	
D & P Cable	Ş	551.24	
Blissfield Fire Association	Ş	100.47	
Target Solutions	÷	464.95	
Firemen Year End Pay	÷	2,000.14	
BP	÷.	11,250.00	
VAC Health-physical	ç	178.80	
Project Z-	¢	245.00	
Blisssfield Parts	ć	96.00 46.34	
Harbor Radio	Š	60.00	
MAC Service	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	68.90	
	*	00.30	
1			
Total:	\$	15,811.84	
Road Fund			
Total:	Ś	_	
	4	-	
Equipment Fund			
Yeahule.			
Total:	Ş	-	

Monthy Expenses:	\$ 19,184.92
<u>Year - To - Date</u>	



Al Navarro <br/>
<br/>
blisstwpsupervisor@gmail.com>

## January Agenda

2 messages

Dale Fruchey <a href="mailto:com">dalefruchey@gmail.com</a> To: Adolio Navarro <br/>
<br/>
visor@gmail.com> Wed, Jan 6, 2021 at 10:22 PM

### Hello Al

I have put together Blissfield Twp Fire Department agenda for January township meeting.

After we have talked this last time on making a Lieutenant Position, I have given it much thought and discussed it with all the officers, We decided to move Luke Fruchey into this position for the new year.

COVID 19 Grant funds. I have looked into equipment and pricing to fulfill the remaining funds. I will be looking to purchase 5 disinfecting machines at the price of \$385.00 a piece. Total of \$1,925.00 Also looking into 10 air filters that will clip onto our face pieces for our SCBA packs. Cost per each filter \$125.00 Total \$1,1250.00

Grand total \$3,050.00 This would leave just over a \$100 dollars left from the Grant. 1 of the disinfecting machines will be donated to the Township office.

- 1. Run report for December.
- 2. New ambulance Bravo 3 into service Tuesday January 5 2021
- 3. Update on new Brush Truck
- 4. Update on purchases of Extrication equipment
- 5. Lieutenant position Luke Fruchey
- 6. Fire class update Christian Deaton
- 7. EMT class starts February 1st Jason McNett
- 8. COVID 19 Grant remaining funds
- 9. FireFighter evaluations per each member will be ongoing the month of January.

Any questions or concerns please contact me.

Thank you Dale Fruchev Fire Chief Blissfield Twp Fire Department

Al Navarro <br/>
<br/>
blisstwpsupervisor@gmail.com> Thu, Jan 7, 2021 at 8:11 AM To: Nancy Cranor <a href="mailto:Nancy Cranor">blisstwpclerk@yahoo.com</a>, Orren Gregg <a href="mailto:Nancy Cranor">mgregg@tc3net.com</a>, Roger 'Bill' Gritzmaker <bli>stwptrustee2@gmail.com>, Steven Wilson <sew19577590@gmail.com>, blisstwpclerk <bli>blisstwpclerk@gmail.com>

Board Members,